The  effects  of  the  Pesca  Transaction,  the  Conversion  of  the  Swedbank  Loan,  the  Transaction,

accounted for as a reverse takeover with KMC AS as the accounting acquirer, the repayment of the

loans from credit institutions and shareholder loans in KMCS and Pesca, the acuisition of Grøntvedt,

the Dutch Transaction, the Bond Issue and the Private Placement (together the ʺCombinationʺ), as

described in Section 6 (ʺThe Combinationʺ) which are expected to be completed upon the listing of

the New Shares and the Offer Shares, as if those had happened 30 September 2020.

As  a  result  of  the  transactions  above  the Companyʹs  share  capital will  be NOK  48,153,062  consisting  of

240,765,311 shares, each with a nominal value of NOK 0.20.

Other than as set forth above, there has been no material change to the Groupʹs capitalisation and net financial

indebtedness since 30 September 2020.

10.2 Capitalisation

The following table sets forth information about the Groupʹs capitalisation as at the date of the Prospectus:

In NOK thousands   As at

30 September 2020 (a)

Adjustments for the

Combination (b)

As adjusted as at the

date of the Prospectus

Total current debt:

Guaranteed

Secured

112,6251   (112,625)

Unguaranteed and

unsecured

8,0872   53,305   61,392

Total current debt:

120,712   (59,320)   61,392

Total non‐current debt:

Guaranteed

Secured

   1,826,230   1,826,2304

Unguaranteed and

unsecured

4,8153   116,448   121,263

Total non‐current debt:

4,815   1,942,678   1,947,493

Total indebtedness

125,527   1,883,358   2,008,885

Shareholdersʹ equity

Share capital

1,767   46,386   48,153

Other equity   498,8905   1,556,429   2,055,319

54

In NOK thousands   As at

30 September 2020 (a)

Adjustments for the

Combination (b)

As adjusted as at the

date of the Prospectus

Other reserves

(428,014)   (394,095)   (822,109)

Total shareholdersʹ equity   72,643   1,208,720   1,281,363

Total capitalization

198,170   3,092,078   3,290,248

(a) The data set forth in this column are derived from the Q3 Interim Financial Statements.

(b) The data set forth in this column reflects the effects of the Combination as if those transactions happened on 30 September 2020.

The adjustments for the Combination reflects the Conversion of the Swedbank Loan, the Transaction accounted for as a reverse

takeover with KMC Properties AS as the accounting acquirer, the repayment of the loans from credit institutions and shareholder

loans in KMCS and Pesca, the actual capital increase related to the Dutch Transaction, the actual proceeds from the Bond Issue,

[…]

PricewaterhouseCoopers AS (“PwC”) applied assurance procedures in accordance with ISAE 3420 “Assurance

Engagement to Report Compilation of Pro Forma Financial Information Included in a Prospectus” in order to express

an  opinion  as  to whether  the Unaudited  Pro  Forma Condensed  Financial  Information  has  been  properly

compiled on the basis stated, and that such basis is consistent with the accounting policies of the Company.

65

PwC  has  issued  an  independent  assurance  report  of  the  Unaudited  Pro  Forma  Condensed  Financial

Information included as Appendix D to this Prospectus.

12.5 Unaudited pro forma condensed financial information

12.5.1 Unaudited pro forma condensed statement of profit or loss for the nine‐month period ended 30

September 2020

The table below sets out the unaudited pro forma condensed statement of profit or loss for the nine months

period ended 30 September 2020, as if the Combination had occurred on 1 January 2020.

(NOK thousands)  Basis for Pro forma  Pro forma adjustments  Pro forma

for the

Group

  KMC
Properti

es
KMCS

Pesca

IFRS

adjustme

nts

A  B

IFRS

N‐

GAAP

N‐

GAAP

Total income  17,112  29,146  46,085  (3,884)  26,402   114,860

Depreciation and amortization   12,171  14,924  (27,095)

Other Operational expenses  12,850  5,690  7,890  (3,884)  5,528   28,074

Fair  value  adjustment  to  investment

property ‐ gain / (loss)
(2,573)   326,797  89,943   414,167

Total Operating Profit (Loss)  1,689  11,284  23,271  353,892
110,81

8
  500,953

Net financial Gains (losses)  60,980  (8,788)  (10,304)
(25,96

0)
(97,312)  (81,384)

Earnings before Tax  62,669  2,497  12,967  353,892  84,857  (97,312)  419,569

Income tax (income) expense  (44)  1,078  2,853  80,010  38,478  (3,067)  119,307

Profit (Loss) after tax  62,713  1,419  10,114  273,882  46,379  (94,245)  300,262

IFRS adjustments for the purpose of the Pro forma condensed statement of profit or loss for the

nine‐month period ended 30 September 2020

IFRS adjustments specified by source

(NOK thousands)  IFRS adjustments

Total IFRS adjustments   KMCS  Pesca

Total income (iv)   (3,884)  (3,884)

Depreciation and amortisation (i)  (12,171)  (14,924)  (27,095)

Other operational expenses in total (iv)   (3,884)  (3,884)

Fair value adjustments on Investment Properties (ii)  326,797   326,797

Income tax (income) expense  (iii)  76,727  3,283  80,010

The IFRS adjustments represent the following items, as explained and as summarized in the table above:

i) Elimination of depreciation and amortization related to investment properties (in accordance with NGAAP,

investment  properties  are measured  at  historical  cost  less  depreciation  and  any  impairments after  initial

recognition) with NOK 12.1 million for KMCS and NOK 14.9 million for Pesca.

66

ii) Recognition of fair value adjustments on investment properties through profit or loss in accordance with

IAS 40. The adjustment represents the net fair value adjustments for the  investment properties acquired by

KMC AS through its subsidiaries in the period from 1 January to 30 September 2020, with NOK 326.8 million

(which comprises a negative fair value adjustment of NOK 9.8 million) .

iii) Accompanying tax effect related to the adjustments above, based on a tax rate of 22% (except for the negative

fair value adjustment of NOK 9.8 million for which no deferred tax is recognised in accordance with IAS 12

Income taxes para 15 (b)), representing NOK 76.7 million for KMCS and NOK 3.3 million for Pesca.

iv) In addition, a reclassification of Total income and related Other operational expenses in total (presented

gross in local GAAP) has been performed to net presentation, in accordance with IFRS, for Pesca with NOK 3.9

million.

Pro forma adjustments for the purpose of the Pro forma condensed statement of profit or loss for

the nine‐month period ended 30 September 2020

(NOK thousands)  Pro forma adjustments ‐ A
Total Pro forma

adjustment A   (i)   (ii)   (iii)   (iv)

Total income  26,402   26,402

Other Operational expenses  5,528   5,528

Fair  value  adjustment  to  investment

property ‐ gain / (loss)
(26,483)  (70,303)  186,729   89,943

Net financial Gains (losses)  (6,220)   (19,740)  (25,960)

Income tax (income) expense   (2,602)   41,080   38,478

Profit (Loss) after tax   (9,227)  (70,303)  145,648  (19,740)  46,379

Pro forma adjustments A

This adjustment is comprised of the following items, as explained and as illustrated and summarized in the

table above:

(i) To reflect full year rental income, total income has been adjusted with NOK 26,4 million as if the

properties had been owned from January 1 with corresponding other operational expenses of NOK 5,5

million and net financial losses of NOK 6,2 million. Further, the Fair value adjustment to investment

properties a loss of NOK 26.5 million illustrates the elimination of the difference between the implicit

fair value of the properties acquired and  their acquisition costs at the date of acquisition (see also

[…]

purposes, a tax rate of 22% has been applied, leading to a pro forma adjustment of NOK 2.6 million;

(ii) To reflect the net effect of the portfolio premium of approximately NOK 80 million (See Section 12.3.3

below “The Pesca Transaction”) and the bargain purchase of approximately NOK 10 million (See

Section 12.3.3 below “The Transaction”), totalling NOK 70.3 million and where no tax is recognized as

deemed not taxable in accordance with IAS 12, for pro forma purposes;

(iii) To reflect the fair value adjustment gain of NOK 186.7 million as a result of the changes in fair value of

the properties in the Pipeline Companies in accordance with IAS 40 Investment Property. For pro forma

purposes, a tax rate of 22% has been applied, leading to a corresponding pro forma adjustment of NOK

41.1 million.;

(iv) To reflect the estimated transaction costs related to the Pesca Transaction, the Transaction and the

Pipeline Companies, totaling NOK 19.7 million (assumed not being tax deductible). This adjustment

will not have a continuing impact.

67

(NOK thousands)  Pro forma adjustments B
Total Pro Forma

adjustment B   (i)   (ii)

Net  financial  income  /

(expense)
(56,526)  (40,787)  (97,312)

Income  tax (income)

expense
5,906  (8,973)  (3,067)

Profit (Loss) after tax   (62,431)  (31,814)  (94,245)

Pro forma adjustment B

This adjustment is comprised of the following items, as explained and as illustrated and summarized in the

table above:

(i) Represents the elimination of historical net financial expenses with NOK 56.5  million (including interest

expenses)  and  related  historical  income  tax with NOK  5.9 million  in KMC  Properties  related  to  the

Swedbank Loan,  following  the Conversion  of  the  Swedbank Loan. This  adjustment does not have  a

continuing impact; and

(ii) Represent the effect on Net financial gains (losses) with NOK 40.8 million and corresponding adjustment

[…]

a. Elimination of historical interest expenses related to the outstanding loans from credit institutions

and  shareholder  loans  in KMCS and Pesca  totaling NOK 25.3 million. This adjustment will not

have a continuing impact; and
b. The addition of estimated interest expenses of NOK 66.1 million from the Bonds (assuming issued

at 1  January 2020, and based on  the NIBOR  in  the period, a margin of 4.25 percent and  related

estimated capitalized transaction costs of NOK 23.8 million).
c. Income  tax  adjustment  of  NOK  9.0  million  related  to  the  adjustments  explained  above,  and

assuming a tax rate of 22% for pro forma purposes

68

12.5.2 Unaudited pro forma condensed statement of financial position as of 30 September 2020

The table below sets out the unaudited pro forma condensed statement of financial position as at 30 September

2020, as if the Combination had occurred on 30 September 2020.

(NOK thousands)  Basis for Pro Forma  Pro Forma Adjustments

Pro Forma

for the

Group

  KMC

Properti

es
KMCS

Pipeline

Companie

s
Pesca

IFRS

adjustments
A  B

IFRS  N‐GAAP  N‐GAAP

N‐

GAAP

Goodwill   100,774   (100,774)

Other intangible assets   2,776  (1,890)   886

Investment properties  184,146  1,144,296  220,000  495,082  574,695  553,085   3,171,304

PP&E  42   42

Other non‐current assets in total   52  128   180

Cash and cash equivalents  8,495  60,576  3,802  13,689   (6,707)  79,855

Other current assets in total  5,487  21,589  5,296  5,608   37,981

Total assets  198,170  1,327,287  229,227  517,155  472,031  553,085  (6,707)  3,290,248

Share capital  1,767  1,000   2,137   (2,137)  45,386  48,153

Other equity  498,890  87,123   1,469,306  2,055,319

Other reserves
(428,014

)
110,138  11,962  62,646  537,458  (278,287)  (838,013)  (822,109)

Total equity  72,643  198,262  11,962  64,783  537,458  (280,424)  676,679  1,281,363

Deferred tax liability  2,845  138,216  5,993  1,890  (65,427)  35,776   119,293

Non‐current loans from credit institutions   709,034  131,581  412,993  (1,253,608)

Other non‐current liabilities  1,970   57,430   (57,430)   1,826,230  1,828,200

Shareholder loan   255,534   (255,534)

Current loans from credit institutions  112,625   1,311,038  797,732  (2,221,395)

Other current liabilities in total  8,087  26,241  22,261  37,489   (32,687)  61,392

Total liabilities  125,527  1,129,025  217,265  452,372  (65,427)  833,508  (683,386)  2,008,885

Total equity and liabilities  198,170  1,327,287  229,227  517,155  472,031  553,085  (6,707)  3,290,248

(NOK thousands)  IFRS adjustments

   (i)  (ii)  (iii)  Total IFRS adjustments

Goodwill  (100,774)   (100,774)

Other intangible assets   (1,890)  (1,890)

Investment properties  301,141   273,553  574,695

Other reserves  263,904   273,553  537,458

Deferred tax  (63,537)   (1,890)  (65,427)

Non‐current loans from credit institutions  (709,034  (131,581)  (412,993)  (1,253,608)

Other non‐current liabilities
  (57,430)   (57,430)

Current loans from credit institutions
709,034  189,011  412,993  1,311,038

69

IFRS adjustments for the purpose of the Pro forma condensed balance sheet as of 30 September 2020

i) KMC’S adjustments

The goodwill of NOK 100,7 million in the NGAAP financials is related to investment properties and

eliminated as an IFRS adjustment (in conjunction to reflect IAS 40 values)

Investment properties are adjusted with NOK 301.1 million  to reflect  the appraisal of  investment

properties according to IAS 40.

The adjustment of deferred tax reflects   the reversal of deferred tax  liabilities of NOK 137 million

related to investment properties in the NGAAP financials (due to IAS 12 exemption rule) and the